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COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL CONTEMPT
Introduction

1. Medford Firefighters, International Association of Firefighters, Local 1032 (“the
Union™), Defendant in the underlying civil action and Plaintiff in these civil contempt
proceedings, bring this action pursuant to Rule 65.3 of the Massachusetts Rules of Civil
Procedure and G.L. ¢. 150C, § 13. In the underling civil action (MICV2013-0501-F), this Court
confirmed a labor arbitration award (“the Award”). The Massachusetts Appeals Court affirmed
this Court’s Order confirming the Award. Hovx}ever, in the time since the rescript of the Appeal
Court Order was sent to this Court, the City of Medford (“the City”) and Fire Chief Frank A.
Giliberti have failed to comply with the award. By failing to comply with the confirmed Award,

the City’s actions constitute contempt of court.



Parties

2. The City of Medford (“the City”) is a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts. It is the employer of the City’s firefighters and is party to a collective bargaining
agreement with Medford Firefighters, International Association of Firefighters, Local 1032,

3. Frank A. Giliberti is the Chief of the Medford Fire Department.

4, Medford Firefighters, International Association of Firefighters, Local 1032 (“the Union”)
is an employee organization which represents certain employees of the Medford Fire
Department.

Facts

5. On December 30, 2011, the Union filed a grievance alleging that the City violated the
past practice provision of the parties’ collective bargaining agreement when it changed the
manner in which out-of-grade pay was distributed among members of the bargaining unit.
Specifically, the Union grieved the City’s decision to offer all out-of-grade pay arising as a result
of the absence of a deputy chief to a single captain, rather than offering such pay to the most

senior captain in the work group where the absence arose, as had been the prior practice.

6. The City denied the grievance and, accordingly, the Union demanded arbitration on or
about May 21, 2012.
7. On February 3, 2014, an arbitrator issued an award in which he found that the City had

violated the past practice provision of the parties” collective bargaining agreement. [Award
attached hereto as Exhibit 1],

8. The arbitrator found that: “The City violated Article Ten, Section 2 of the Agreement by
failing to offer the senior Captain in a work group the opportunity to work out of grade in the

absence of that work group’s Deputy Chief.” [Ex. 1 at 10].




9. The arbitrator ordered that: “As a remedy, the City shall cease and desist from further
such violations of the Agreement.” [Ex. 1 at 10].

10.  The City pursued a claim in Superior Court alleging that the arbitration should be stayed,
even though the Award had already been issued. The Union filed a counterclaim requesting that
the Award be confirmed.

11.  Onorabout April 1, 2014, the Superior Court, in Civil Action MICV2013-05101-F,
confirmed the Award. [Order of Superior Court attached hereto as Exhibit 2].

12. The City appealed the Superior Court’s Order.

13, OnMarch 2, 2015, the Appeals Court affirmed the Order of the Superior Court. [Order
to the Appeals Court attached hereto as Exhibit 3].

14. The Order of the Appeals Court was sent to the Superior Court on or about April 1, 2015,
[Notice of Rescript attached hereto as Exhibit 4].

15, Subsequent communications from the attorney who handled the underlying case indicated
that the City had no intention of complying with the Award. [Mason Letter, attached hereto as
Exhibit 57.

16.  Later, on or about May 9, 2015, the City Solicitor for Medford indicated to the Union that
the City would comply with the Arbitration Award. [Affidavit of William O’Brién, attached
hereto as Exhibit 6].

17. However, the City subsequently failed to take any steps to comply with the Award.
Rather, since the issuance of the Appeals Court’s Order, the City has engaged in acts which
directly violate the cease and desist order contained within the Award. For example, on or about

May 10, 2015 a deputy chief was absent on vacation. The out-of-grade-pay for filling in for the



absent deputy chief was not offered to any of the captains in the applicable work group, as
reqﬁired by the Award. [Affidavit of William O’Brien (Ex. 6)].

18.  ‘On or about May 11, 2015, the President of the Union, William O’Brien, spoke with the
Chief of the Medford Fire Department, Frank A. Giliberti, about compliance with the Award.
Rather than indicating that he would comply with the Award going forward, Chief Giliberti
stated only that he was trying to get approval from the Mayor to hire an additional deputy chief,
an act not required by the Award. [Affidavit of William O’Brien (Ex. 6)].

19.  The City, through Chief Giliberti, has not acted to comply with the Award. Chief
Giliberti, who is responsible for scheduling and disbursement of out-of-grade pay, has not
indicated to the Union that he will comply with the Award going forward and has not taken any
actions to comply with the Award. [Affidavit of William O’Brien (Ex. 6)].

COUNTI
CIVIL CONTEMPT

The Union hereby incorporates and restates paragraphs 1-19. By refusing to comply with

the confirmed Award, the City and Chief Giliberti’s actions constitute contempt of Court.

WHEREFORE, the Union requests that this Court enter the following relief:

1. -~ Issue a summons as specified in Rule 65.3(d) of the Massachusetts Rules of Civil
Procedure directing the parties to appear before the Court and describing the
matters to be discussed;

2. Payment of a civil penalty by the parties in contempt;

3. An order that the parties in contempt cease and desist from failing to comply with
the confirmed award;

4, An order that the parties in contempt make whole all members of the Union
impacted by the City’s actions;

5. Attorneys’ fees and costs;



6. Any other relief to which the plaintiffs and similarly situated employees may be
entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

MEDFORD FIREFIGHTERS,
INTERNATIONALASSOCIATION OF FIREFIGHTERS,
LOCAL 1032,

By its attorneys,

Leah M. Barrault, BBO# 661626
Ian Russell, BBO# 673387

Pyle Rome Ehrenberg PC

2 Liberty Square, 10% Floor
Boston, MA 02109

(617) 367-7200

Dated: May 20, 2015
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AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION
In the Matter of Arbitration Between:

MEDFORD FIRE FIGHTERS UNION,
LOCAL 1032 IAFF

And OPINION i
CITY OF MEDFORD

No. 11 390 00887 12
(Out-of-Grade-McCourt)

APPEARANCES

For the Union:
Leah M. Barrault, Esq.

For the City:
Albert Mason, Esq.
INTRODUCTION

On December 30, 2011, Medford Firefighters Union, Local 1032 ]AFF , (“the
Union™) filed a grievance on behalf of Captain David McCourt (“the grievant”) and all
similarly situated Captains of the City of Medford’s (“the City”) Fire Department (“the
Department”). The grievance alleged that the City violated the parties’ collective
bargaining agreement (“the Agreement”) by denying the grievant the opportunity to work
out of grade in the absence of a Deputy Chief. When the grievance remained unresolved,
the Union demanded arbitration and the undersigned was selected as arbitrator.

The grievance was heard by the undersigned on December 16, 2013, At that
hearing, both parties were present and represented by counsel. The grievant was also in
attendance. Following presentation of the evidence, both parties sought leave to submit
post-hearing briefs. Upon their receipt by the American Arbitration Association the

matter was ripe for resolution.



THE ISSUES

The City claims that the grievance is not substantively arbitrable as a matter of
law. To that end, it filed, but as of the date of the hearing, had not served the Union with .
a civil action seeking to stay this arbitration. Its agreement to permit this hearing to go
forward was expressly predicated upon its having reserved its right to present its legal
arguments in the Superior Court. It did not agree to have the substantive arbitrability
issue resolved by the arbitrator on a binding or advisory basis.

Even with that understanding, the parties were unable to agree upon the phrasing
of the issue presented for arbitral resoluﬁoﬁ and agreed to permit the arbitrator to frame
the issue after having reviewed the record and the parties” briefs. Having made that
review, the arbitrator thus frames the issues as follows:

1, What shall be the disposition of the grievance?

2, Ifthe grievance is sustained in whole or in part, what shall be the remedy?

RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF THE AGREEMENT

ARTICLE FOUR
Management Rights

The City shall not be deemed limited in any way by this Agreement in the
performance of the regular and customary function of municipal management, including
assignments of personnel, and reserves and retains all powers, authority and prerogatives
including the exclusive right to issue reasonable departmental rules and regulations,
General and Special Orders governing the conduct of the various fire department
operations, provided said rules, regulation and General and Special orders are not
inconsistent with the express provisions of this Agreement,

ARTICLE TEN
Saving Clause

Section 2. Excluding the subjects of shift manning and total complement, all job benefits
presently enjoyed by members which are not specifically provided for or abridged by this
contract shall continue under the conditions upon which they had previously been
granted.




ARTICLE.15
Working out of grade

Effective July 1, 1978 members covered by this Agreement who serve
temporarily in a next higher rank by assignment shall be compensated at the rate of the
second step of the rank in which they are temporarily served as appearing in Article
sixteen (16). :

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

The Department’s suppression personnel complement is divided into four
working groups, each one of which is assigned a Deputy Chief. In addition to the four
Deputy Chiefs devoted to suppression responsibilities, there is currently a Deputy Chief
for fire prevention. The Department’s various pieces of apparatus are divided among six
" fire stations. Each.apparatus is generally crewed by two firefighters and one officer.

If an officer is absent, because of vacation or sickness, that vacancy is filled by
the senior firefighter assigned to that piéce of apparatus and that firefighter receives out
of grade pay under the relevant provision of the Agreement. If, however, the officer’s
absence result in the City’s having less than twenty three firefighters on a shift, the
vacancy is filled by another employee working overtime.

Prior to 2000, a similar process was followed when a Deputy Chief in a given

group was on vacation or absent because of illness. Absent the availability of another

Deputy Chief, the senior Captain assigned to a particular group was designated to fill in if

that group’s Deputy Chief was absent or on vacation. The Captain filling in for the
Deputy Chief received out of grade pay. That practice is embodied in General Order #26,
issued on both March 17, 1980 and June 11, 1980, General Order #17, iséued on
November 6, 1985, and General Order #24, issued in October 1992, There appear to

have been occasions where Captains declined the out of pay opportunity.




In early 2000 the Department created another Deputy Chief’s position, known as
the Administrative Deputy Chief. When one of the suppression Deputy Chief was absent
because of vacation or illness, the Administrative Deputy Chief would fill the vacancy. In
2011, the incumbent Administrative Deputy Chief retired and the City decided not to fill
that vacancy. Initially, the Department’s Chief filled short term vacancies by calling in
one of the remaining Deputy Chiefs on an overtime basis.

In December 2011, the Department’s Chief designated one of its Captains as

Administrative Captain. The full contours of the Administrative Captain’s duties remain

unclear, One fact, however, is not disputed, The Chief’s appointment included a

directive that all vacancies in Deputy Chief positions should be filled by the
Administrative Captain who would receive out of grade pay. Thus, the other Captains
assigned to the Department’s various groupé were ineligible to fill in for an absent
Deputy Chief and were thus unable to receive out of grade pay for doing so. This facet of
the /Administrative Captain's appointment prompted the filing of this grievance.
OPINION
L
The parties’ briefs both address the question whether this grievance is not
arbitrable as a matter of law. Because the arbitrator does not understand that issue being

before him for a ruling on either a binding or advisory basis, those arguments will not be

recounted in this portion of the Opinion. Instead, this section will review the parties’
positions on the question of the City’s claimed violation of the Agreement.
The Union contends that the City violated Article Ten, Section 2 of the

Agreement by having the Administrative Captain fill in for an absent Deputy Chief and



get out of grade pay a resulting. This change, it claims, abrogated the established past
practice of having the most senior Captain in a working group replace an absent Deputy
Chief in that group and receive out of grade pay. That practice, it contends, is a “benefit”
protected from unilateral abrogation by the Agreement. .

Arbitral precedent under the Agreement, the Union avers, hold that Article Ten
safe harbors such past practices. The record, the Union claims, more than demonstrates
that the practice at issue meets every criterjon for establishing a past practice. The
evidence demonstrates, it says, that the practice dates back to the 1980°s and is fully
consistent with Department practice in filing other vacancies created by an officer’s
absence. The Union acknowledges that the practice of having a senior Captain fill in for a
Deputy Chief did not-occur when there was an Administrative Deputy Chief. It contends,
however, the having the Administrative Chief fill in for another absent Deputy Chief
simply reflected the practice of selecting the most senior officer to fill the vacancy
without the City’s having to pay a Captain out of grade pay.,

For these reasons, Union requests that the grievance be sustained and the grievant
and the other Captains made whole in all respects.

The City has a different view of the contractual landscape. It first contends that
Article Ten is inapplicable because the Union’s grievance concerns the assignment of
personnel and because Article Ten exempts matters pertaining to shift manning and total
compliment from its reach. It also argues that Article Ten does not provide a the
contractual safe harbor claimed by the Union because the matter grieved resulted from
changed circumstances resulting from the City’s decision not to appoint a new

Administrative Deputy Chief upon the incumbent’s 2011 retirement.




Because the Agreement explicitly addresses the filling of vacancies, the City
continues, there is no contractual foundation for the Union’s grievance. The Agreement,
the City says, requires vacancies to be filled by the procedures contained in the Civil
Service laws, Those requirements, it contends, would be effectively nullified if the
Union’s grievance was sustained.

The out of grade pay provision of the Agreement, the City continues, do not
support granting relief. That provision, it argues, only defines how out of grade pay
should be computed and is devoid of any procedural constraints on the City’s ability to
fill position for which out of pay grade may be required. Nor, it continues, does any
provision of the Agreement expressly limit the manner in which the City fills such
vacancies, It thus requests that the grievance be denied.

IL

The arbitrator must first define the scope of this Opinion. The record reflects the
City’s specifically reserving its right to present its claim that the grievance is not
arbitrable, as matter of law, in a judicial forum. The record thus reflects that the issue
was not submitted to the arbitrator for eithei’ a binding or non-binding ruling. The
parties® briefs, particularly the Uniqn’s, present arguments on that very issue. Although
this joint discussion can be construed as inviting the arbitrator to issue an advisory ruling,
his understanding of the record precludes doing so. As reflected in the statement of The
Issues, the analysis will proceed directly to the Union’s claim that it has demonstrated the
City’s violation of the Agreement, reserving to a judicial forum that question whether the

issue is within the City’s inherent management prerogative.




The controlling issue in this case is whether the claimed practice of having the
senior Captain in a working group replace an absent Deputy Chief in that group, is
governed by Article Ten, Section 2, It provides, in part, that “all job benefits currently
enjoyed b y members which are not specifically provided for or abridged by this contract
shall continue under the conditions upon which they had previously been granted.”

The parties likely intended the practice at issue in this proceeding to be deemed a
“benefit.” While the City has attempted to characterize this gfievance as implicating a
right of “assignment” there is an alternative lens through which it may be viewed. Quite
simply, the claimed practice is a method for distributing the opportunity to earn out of
grade pay to the Captains in the various groups. So viewed, the claimed practice fits
squarely within the core meaning of the term “benefit.” o

As to whether the benefit is “presently enjoyed” by members of the bargaining
unit, much of the interpretive legwork has been done by other arbitrators resolving
disputces under this Agreement and its predecessors. See.e.g, City of Medford, No. 11 390
01679 02 (Boulanger 2003); City of Medford, No. 11 390 00347 05 (Garraty 2005), City
of Medford No. 11 390 00347 05 (Altman 2005). Those arbitrators have recognized that
the term “presently enjoyed” describes what are traditionally known as past practices.
The practice at issue here fits within the traditional definition of that term.

The evidence demonstrates that the practice has been followed since at least the
1980’s. There was 1o doubt about its having been unequivocal and readily ascertainable
since it was embodied in General Orders issued by various Department Chiefs,

The one potential weakness in the case is the period of time between 2000 and

2011 during which there was an Administrative Deputy Chief who filled in for absent




suppression Deputy Chiefs. Rather than being weakness, however, events during that
time period and thereafter actually strengthen the Union’s case.

During the period there was an Administrative Deputy Chief, there would have
been no reason, practical or contractual, for the City to have a Captain work and receive
out of grade pay since a more senior officer was available. The Administrative Deputy
Chief was able to fill any open billets without the City’s incurring additional expense.
Since the senior officer was offered the work opportunity, the City’s practice during this
time period is fully consistent with the practice central to the Union’s grievance.

Even if the practice was in suspended animation while there was an
Administrative Deputy Chief, Article Ten compels upholding the grievance. It provides
that the protected benefits “shall continue under the conditions under which they had
pre\}iously been granted.” The “benefit” at issue arose when there was no Administrative
Deputy Chief available to fill in for an absent Deputy Chief. The abolition of the
Administrative Deputy Chief position effectively returned the circumstances on the
ground to the status quo ante. Thus, absent an Administrative Deputy Chief, the
conditions under which the practice created were once again present. Article Ten thus
compelled the City to afford the senior Captain in a working group the opportunity to fill
in for and receive out of grade pay in the absence of that group’s Deputy Chief,

The City’s reservation of all the out of grade opportunities to the Administrative
Captain thus deviated from what had been the established past practice. The City
effectively abrogated a practice safe harbored from such unilateral action by Article Ten,

Section 2 of the Agreement.




The City’s attempts to counter the Union’s contractual claims are not persuasive,
Because the “benefit” was preserved by an explicit provision of the Agreement, its
Management Rights provisions did not authorize the City to act as it did. Similarly,
because this practice does not implicate the staffing levels present on any given shift, it
does not fit within the exception to Article Ten, Section 2. Finally, there is no conflict
between the relief sought by the Union and the Civil Service laws since the statute does
not regulate the singular, isolated, instances of having lower ranking officers fill in for
absent superiors, so long as it is not equivalent to a permanent promotion. There is no
evidence oh this record that the practioé has such an impact.

On this record, therefore, the grievance must be sustained, As a remedy, the
U1‘1ion is entitled to declaratory relief and a cease and desist order, Its request for make
whole relief is more troublesome. Remedies awarding pay for time not worked are rarely
imposed. The preferred remedy is to require the City to afford employees adversely
affected by a violation of the Agreement make up overtime opportunities. This would be
difficult since the senior Captains in working groups would effectively be given
preference over themselves in the absence of that group’s Deputy Chief. Such a .1'emedy
would also no account for the possibility that individual Captains might have declined
declining the opportunity to perform the out of grade assignments, Thus, formulating a
make whole remedy in these circumstances is difficult and requires too much speculation
to reach the necessary level of certainty., Thus, the remedy shall be limited to a cease and

desist order, An appropriate Award shall enter,




AWARD
1. The grievance is sustained. The City violated Article Ten, Section 2 of the
Agreement by failing to offer the senior Captain in a work group the opportunity to work
oﬁt of grade in the absence of that work group’s Deputy Chief.
2. As aremedy, the City shall cease and desist from further such violations of the

Agreement.

W.o s

Marc D. Greenbaum, Arbitrator
Dated: February 3, 2014
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\O PR -3 2014

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
‘ THE SUPERIOR COURT

MIDDLESEX, ss. DOCKET No.: 13-CV-5101-F
THE CITY OF MEDFORD

V.

LOCAL UNION NO. 1032, MEDFORD FIRE FIGHTERS
UNION

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION AND ORDER

The city of Medford has sued Local Union No. 1032, Medfotd Fite Fightets Union
secking to stay an atbitration and for the Coutt to declate that the dispute between the
parties is not arbitrable. The Union has counterclaimed to confirm an athitration award.

Presently, the pasties have ctoss-moved fot summaty judgment on all claims,

BACKGROUND

The city of Medford Fire Depattment’s suppression petsonnel complement is
divided ifito. four wotk groups, each of which is assigned a Deputy Chief, and a numbet of
captains, officers, and fire fighters.

Beginning in the 1980s, Medford followed a specific ptactice whent a Deputy Chief
within a given wotk group was absent because of vacation ot illness, Under this practice, the
Deputy Chief’s position was temporatily filled by the most senior captain in the work gtoup.
The captain who filled the Deputy Chief position received contractual “out of grade” pay.

In essence, senior captains received a pay increase while filling in for an absent Deputy

Chief.



In Decembet 2011, the Chief of Medford’s Fite Depattment designated one captain
as Administrative Captain, While the full extent of his duties were not articulated, the
Administrative Captain filled all vacancies in Deputy Chief positions actross all of the wotk
groups. Thus, the Administrative Captain received all of the “out of grade” pay asising from
Deputy Chief absences, This effectively ended the practice of allowing the tnost seniot
captains to receive the benefit of out of gradevpay.

On Decenibet 30, 2011, the Union filed 2 gtievance on behalf of Captain Frank
McCoutt and all similatly-situated captains of Medford’s Fite Depattment. The Union
consideted the grievance to be a challenge to the city’s decision to abandon its past practice
by unilatetally providing all out of grade pay atising duting the absence of a Deputy Chief to
a single captain rather than distributing such pay on the basis of seniority among the captains
waotking within the appropriate work group, Under the terms of a collective batgaining
agteetment between the patties, the Union sought to arbitrate the grie\}ance.

Fot its patt, Medford viewed the gtievance as a challenge to the Fire Chief’s
appointment of the Administrative Captain, As such, Medford filed the cuttent complaint in
this Coutt on Novembet 25, 2013 seeking to stay the pending atbitration and also sought a
declatatory judgment determining that the'grievan@ was not arbitrable because it concerned
a1 assignment issue, which is a non-delegable right of inhetent managesial policy, Medford
did not move to stay the atbitration,

Aftet the complaint was filed, an arbitrator heard the gtievatice on December 16,
2013, Both parties wete present and represented by counsel. Following presentation of the
evidence, both patties sought leave to file post-heating btiefs. "Throughout the arbittation

process, Medford maintained that the grievance was not arhitrable and tesetved its tight to



challenge the atbitrability of the dispute in the Supetiot Coutt. Despite having filed the
cutrent lawsuit, Medford still failed to move to stay the atbitration,

On Febtuary 3, 2014, the atbitrator issued a written decision. The arbittator declined
to detetmine whether the gtievance was atbittable because he detetmined that the mattet
was not before him. Instead, the arbittator addtessed the metits of the grievance and found
that Medford had violated the collective batgaining agreement, which protects past practices
established between the patties, He wrote:

While the City has attempted to chatactetize this gtievance as implicating a right of

“assighment” thete is an alternative leans through which it may be viewed, Quite

simply, the claimed practice is a method for disttibuting the opportunity to earn out

of grade pay to the Captains in the various groups. So viewed, the claimed practice

fits squately within the cote meaning of the tertn “benefit.” Arbitration Award, at 7,
The arbitrator ordered:

1. The grievance is sustained. The City violated Atticles Ten, Section 2 of the

Agteement by failing to offer the senior Captain in a work gtoup the
oppottunity to wotk out of grade in the absence of that work group’s Deputy

Chief,

2, As a temedy, the City shall cease and desist from further such violations of
the Agteement. Id. at 10,

On Match 17, 2014, the Union moved to amend its answer to Medford’s complaint
to add a cqunteﬁclaim. “That motion was allowed. On Maich 20, 2'01:4-,' the Union filed an
amended answet that included a countetclaim for conlﬂi‘mation of the atbitration award, On
March 25, 2014, the patties filed cross motions for summary judgment, To this date,
Medfotd has still not moved to vacate ot modify the atbitration award.

A hearing was held on the patties’ cross motions last Tuesday.



DISCUSSION

I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD

Sumtnary judgment is approptiate when there ate no getine issues of material fact,
Sos Mass, R, Civ. P. 56 (¢). The butden is on the toving patty to demonstrate the absence of
a ttiable issue and that it is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. Idl; Madsen v. Erwin, 395
Mass. 715, 719 (1985). Whete the butden of proof at trial rests with the non-moving party,
the moving party may satisfy its summary judgment burden by either presenting “affirmative
evidence negating an essential element” of the non-moving patty’s case ot “by
demonstrating that proof of that element is unlikely to be forthcoming at ttial,” Flesner 1.
Technical Comme’ns Corp., 410 Mass, 805, 809 (1991).

“Whete a moving patty propetly assetts that there is no genvine issue of matetial
fact, ‘the judge must ask himself not whether he thinks the evidence unmistakably favots one
side or the other but whether a fair-minded jury could return a verdict for the plaintiff on the
evidence presented.”” Id, quoting Anderson v Libersy Iobby, Ine., 477 U.8. 242, 252, (1986).

Al of the evidenice must be viewed in the light most favotable to the non-moving patty.

Foster v. Group Health Inc., 444 Mass, 668, 672 (2005),

II. CITY OF MEDFORD’S CLATMS

A, Request for Stay
Under G. L. ¢. 150G, § 2 (5),

Upon application, the supetior coutt may szay an atbitration proceeding commenced
or threatened 4 finds (1) that thete is no agreement to arbitrate, or (2) that the claim
sought to be atbitrated does not state a controvetsy coveted by the provision fot
atbitration and disputes concetning the intetpretation ot apphication of the arbitration
provision are not themselves miade subject to arbitration. Such an issue, when in substantial
and bona fide dispute, shall be forthwith and summatily detetmined, and if the court
finds for the applicant it shall order a stay of avbitration, otherwise the court shall ovder the
parlies to proceed to arbifration; provided that an order to stay atbitration shall not be



granted on the gtound that the claiin in issue lacks metit ot bona fides or because no

fault ot grounds fot the claim sought to be atbittated have been shown, [Emphasis

added).
The tetm “stay” is defined as, “[t|he postponement or halting of a proceeding, judgment, or
the like” or “[a]n otdet to suspend all ot patt of a judicial proceeding ot a judgment tesulting
from that proceeding,” Black’s Law Dictlonaty 1453 (8th ed. 2004).

Hete, the atbitration has alteady occutred and the atbitrator has issued a written
decision, While the city could have btought a motion to stay after it filed its complaint and
before the atbittation had taken place, but inexplicably failed to do so. This Coutt cannot

stay, postpone, halt or suspend an arbitration that has alteady occurred. Simply put, thete is
nothing fot this Coutt to stay; the claim is moot,
B. Declaratory Judgment

Undet G, L. c. 231A, § 1, 4 court may “make binding declarations of right, duty,
status and othet legal telations sought theteby, eithet befote or after a breach or violation
thereof has occutted in any case in which an actual conttoversy has atisen and is specifically
set forth in the pleadings” As such, for this Coutt to have the authotity to grant the city’s
claim for declaratory relief, thete must be “an actual controversy” See District Attorney for the
Suffolke Disteict vi. Waitson, 381 Mass. 648, 659 (1980). An actual controversy is “a ‘real dispute’
caused by the assertion by one patty of a duty, right, ot other legal relation in which he has a
‘definite interest,” in citcutnstances indicatitng that failute to tesolve the conflict will almost
inevitably lead to litigation.” I4.

Medford asks this Court to declare that the dispute between the patties is not

atbittable because it concetns an assigninent issue, which is 2 non-delegable tight of inhetent



managerial policy that is hot subject to atbittation.! "Thus, the declatation sought concerns
whether the specific gtievance in question is atbittable. Howevet, the grievance has already
proceeded thtough arbittation and the atbitrator has issued a binding award, Because the
gtievance has alteady been athittated, thete would only be an actual conttoversy as to the
athittability of the grievance if Medford challenged (ot could challenge) the arhitration
award, See 4d,

General Laws c. 150C, § 11 provides a mechanism for a party to challenge an
atbitration awatd. “Upon application of 4 patty, the superior court shall vacate an award if . |
. “the arbitrators exceeded theit powers ... .” G. L. ¢ 150C, § 11-(0)(3). “An application
undet this section shall be made within thirty days aftet delivety of a copy of the awatd to
the applicant , .. .” G. L. ¢, 150G, § 11 (§), Further, “[u]pon application made within thitty
days after delivety of 4 copy of the awatd to the applicant, the supetiot coutt” may modify
ot cottect an arbitration award, G, L. ¢, 150C, § 12.

To the present date, the city of Medford has not moved to vacate ot modify the
atbitration award under either G. L. ¢. 150G, §§ 11 ot 12, In addition, more than thirty days
have passed since the awatd was delivered to the patties, thus batting the city from
challiangi;}.g,the awatd-ia the futare, See Lacal 589,.Amajgamated Transit Union v. Massachusetts
Bay Transp, Auth., 397 Mass. 426, 431 (1986) (“to ensute the stability aﬁd finality of the
arbittation process, we hold that all challenges to an atbitratot’s award must be brought
within the time frame specified by the statute™); Fall River ». Fall River Fire Fighters, Local 1314,
LAFF, 50 Mass. App, Ct. 1108, 2000 WL 1745157 at *3-*4 (Mass. App. Ct. Nov. 20, 2000)

(Rule 1:28 decision) (affitming confirmation of arbitration awatd whete city failed to timely

! This Court is keenly sensitive to the principle that city and town decision~-makers have the right — and
indeed, obligation ~ to act in the best interests of their oitizens to propetly manage their depattments and
personnel, But the city’s litigational course in this case precluded this Court from reaching the merits of its
argument,



amend its complaint to state a claim for vacating the atbitration awatd or file a motion to o
vacate under G, L, ¢, 150C, § 11), Thetefote, because the gtievance has been atbitrated and i
Medford cannot challenge the arbitration award, thete is no actual controvetsy and
declatatoty relief cannot be ptanted? See Distriot Attorngy for the Suffolk District, 381 Mass. at
659,

Contraty to Medford’s argument, the arbitration award was not “subject to” a
determination by this Coutt as to the atbitrability of the matter. Here, Medford reserved its
tight to challenge the arbitrability of the dispute and then the atbiteatos proceeded to issue a
binding awatd on the metits.® A teservation of rights does not make a decision “subject to”
further review in the way Medford utges. By way of example, when a patty objects in a ttial
proceeding, the objection may presetve ox tesetve the party’s rights on appeal, However, the
party toust then follow the proper appellate procedute to potentially tealize the benefit of
the reserved tight. Medford had the opportunity to propetly exercise its teservation of tights-
and challenge the atbitrability of the dispute. It could have filled a motion to vacate ot
modify the atbitration award ot moved to atend its complaint to state a claim fot vacating
the arlaitfation award. It did neithet,

Instead, the cify utges that the fact that the tatter was atbittated does not pteclude
judicial review. If Medford had procéeded in accordance with G. L. ¢. 150C, this Coutt
could have reviewed the arbitrability of the dispute and decided whether the arbitrator acted
within his authotity.! See School Comm. of Agawam v, Agawar Fidue. Ass'n, 371 Mass, 845, 0.4

(1977) (“T'he basic contest is over the arbiteability of the particular grievance. In such a

2 As will be discussed in Section IIT (4), infa, this Court has confitmed the arbitration award.

3 Tt ds cleat from the atbitrator’s decision that he did not address the arbitrability issue because the issue was not
submitted for atbitration for either a binding ot non-binding suling,



situation, the dswe may be raised again in the Supetior Coutt on a motion to vacate an arbittator’s
awatd, even if that issue was involved in an eatlier unsuccessful attempt undet [G. L. c.
150C,] Section 2 (b) to stay the atbitration proceeding,” [Emphasis added]), Howevet, the
fact that Medford did not challenge the arbitration awatd by amending its complaint or filing
a motion to vacate ot modify the award does preclude judicial teview of the award. See Fall
River v. Fall River Fire Fightors, Local 1314, I AF.F,, 50 Mass. App. Ct. 1108, 2000 WL |

1745157 at *3-*4,

Moteovet, the city’s argument that its complaint seeking a stay and declaratoty relief
is the same as 2 motion to vacate an arbittation awatd is without legal suppott. Medford has
cited no case law, and none was found, whete a coutt ignoted the tequirements of Chapter
150C because a patty filed a pre-atbitration complaint to stay an atbittation and for |
declatatory relief, Chapter 150C is cleat that a patty must move to vacate ot modify an
atbitration award under sections 11 and 12, ot the award shall be confitimed, Se¢ G. L. c.
150C, § 10.

Finally, the Court notes that even if it wete to grant the declaratory relief that
Medfotd seeks, the declaration would have no legal affect unless the arbitration awatrd was
also vacated.. Ay discussed; Medford has not attempted to vacate the arbitration awafd. This
coutt cannot unilaterally vacate an atbitration awatd,

III. THE UNION’S CLAIMS

A, Confitmation of Arbittation Award,

“Upon application of a patty, the supetior coutt shall confirm an award, unless within
the time limits, hereinafter imposed grounds are urged for vacating, modifying ot cottecting
the awatd, in which case the coust shall proceed as provided in sections eleven and twelve.”

G. L. ¢, 150G, § 10 (emphasis added). Because Medford did not move to vacate, modify, ot



cortect the athitration award undet G, L. ¢, 150C, §§ 11 ot 12, this Courtt has ho choice but
to confirm the awatd, In so doing, this Coutt must sttess that Medford voluntasily chose to
ptoceed in this mannet, Chaptet 150C ptovides a procedure fot challenging the arbitrability
of a dispute. Again, after filing its complaint but befote the atbittation occutred, Medford
could have moved to stay the arbitration and sought a declaration that the dispute was not
atbittable, ot it could have filed a motion to vacate ot modify the arbitration award after it
was issued, Instead, its decision to ignote cleat statutoty ditectives compels the present

tesult,
ORDE
Fot these teasons, plaintiff city of Medford’s motion fot summary judgment is

DENIED, and defendant Local Union No. 103, Medfod Fire Fighters Union’s motion for

summaty judgment is ALLOWED.

DENMI¥]. CURRAN
Asgdcighe Justice

Aptil 1, 2014
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At Boston
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Pending in the Superior
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Ordered, that the following entry be made on the docket :

Judgment affirmed.
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to present itg legal arguments [L.e., challenging the
arbiltrabllity of the issue] in the Superior Court."™ The
arbitratof ruled in favor of the un%on; however, the city never
sought to vacate the award, Iﬁﬁt@@&%.it proceeded with this
sult, seeking a stay of arbltration and a declaratory judgment,
After both partiaé moved for sunmary judgment, the judge
determined that the city had walved ité claims by failing to
move to stay the arbitration or failing to move to vacate the
arbitration award. Additionally, He determined that the "city's
argument that lteg complaint segking a stay and declaratory
relief ls the sameras a motién to Qacate an arbitratlon award ig
" without legal support,”

Discussion. The judge correctly determined that the
provisions of G, L. o. 150C, ;éggﬁg%é'by St, 1959, ¢, 546, § 1,
govern the arbitrability of the iséu; 5etween these two parties.

Local 589, Amalgamated Transit Union v. Magsachusetts Bay

Transp. Authy., 397 Mass, 426, 429 (1986), Under G. L, ¢, 150C,

§ 2(b) (2), the Superior Court may, upon application, "stay an
arbitration proceeding commencgd or threatenea if it finds™ that
the claim 1s not subject to arbitration.' "Such an issue, when
<in substantial and bona fide dispute, shall be forthwith and
summarily determined” by a Superior Court judge, Ibdd.

Here, the city filed suilt for.a stay and for declaratory

judgment, but took no'further,ﬁqtipgg Instead, 1t proceeded




with the arbitration while "reserving its right" to litigate the
arbitrability of the lssue in Superlor Court. The city fully
participated in the arbitration process to Llts conclusion, and
did not move to stay the arbiltration before an award issued,
General Laws o©. 150C does not provide for a stay of arbitration
that already has occurred, and we -agree with the judge that the
clty's falluxe to file under G{ @a}@} 150C, § 2(b), for a stay,
combined with its participatidﬁ iﬁ é;bitration, meant that there
wasg nothing for the judge to stay in this casé.

While the city's failure to seék a stay may not have been

fatal, see Sheahan v, 8chool Comm. of Worcester, 359 Mass, 702,

709-710 (1971) (noting that question whether arbitrator is
empowered to hear and détermin§ matter 15 "always open"), its
fallure to move to vacate the award ls, General Laws c¢. 150C,
§ 10, requlres the Superior Court, upon application, to confirm
ah arbitration award ”uniess within the time limits . . .
grounds are urged for vaéarting‘;{.J mgq%fying or correcting the
award,"” The "time limits" to thch{g 10 refers is "within
thirty days after delivery of a copy of the award to the
appiioant.” G, L. c. 150C, & 11(b). It is undlsputed that the

city never moved to vacate the award, which precludes judicial




[T

review both of the award and of the ilssue's arbitrability,

Local 589, Amalgamated Transit Union, supra at 431.*

Because the city dld not avall iltself of any of the
remedies open to 1t pursuant to G, L., ¢, 150C, it would have us
conclude that simply f£iling an'action for declaratory judgment
preserves for judicial review a claim that the controversy is
not arbitrable, despite the mandates of 6. L, ¢, 150C, We find
no basis for this claim, Nor aﬁe we aware of a legal basis for
the clalm that the c¢lty preserved the lssue because it "reserved
its right" during axbitraticn{? “Tﬁéaiésue of arbitrability
under the terms of an agréemen£ nay 5§ preserved and railsed
_subseguently in a préceeding sgekiﬁq to vacate the arbltrator's

?

award." School Comm, of Agawam v, Agawam Educ, Assn., 371 Mass,

845, 847 (1977). Allowing the city to obtailn review by
"reserving its right" during arbitratlon instead of adhering to
the mandates of G. L. c¢. 150C "would defeat the important policy
goals embodied in [G. L. c¢. 150C,] § 11l(b)I[,] by creating 'an
egception capable of swallowlng the rule.'" Local 589;

Amalganmated Transilt Union, supra at 431, quoting from

Massachugetts Bay Transp. Authy.-v%;Local 589, Amalgamated

! While "[tlhere 1g language in the cases that jurisdictlonal
defects Iin arbltration proceedings are 'always open,' . . . the
exceptions set forth in [G, L. ¢, 450C,) § 11(b)[,] for late
filing do not include an exception for jurisdictional
questions." Massachusetts Bay Transp, Authy. v. Local 589,
Amalgamated Transit Union, 20 Mass. App. Ct. 418, 424 n.6
(1985) .




Transit Unlon, 20 Mass. App., Ct. 418, 424 n.6 (1985). The city

was required, wilithin thirty days of recelpt of the award, to
take dction to vacate it. Tt did hot' . do so, and 1lts claim is

walved,?

Judgmenﬁ,affirmed.

By the Court (Cypher,

Kantrowitz & Carhart, JJ.°%),

0 . p s : Tt
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Entered: March 2, 2015,

? We decline to order costs and attorney's fees as requested by
the union, N

% The panelists are listed in order of'seniority.
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Search - 100 Results - Medford Fire ' Page 1 of 2
CITY OF MEDFORD vs. LOCAL 1032, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIREFIGHTERS.

14-pP-862
APPEALS COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS
2015 Mass, App. Unpub. LEXIS 148

March 2, 2015, Entered

NOTICE: SUMMARY DECISIONS ISSUED BY THE APPEALS COURT PURSUANT TO ITS RULE 1:28, AS
AMENDED BY 73 MASS, APP, CT, 1001 (2009), ARE PRIMARILY DIRECTED TO THE PARTIES AND,
THEREFORE, MAY NOT FULLY ADDRESS THE FACTS OF THE CASE OR THE PANEL'S DECISIONAL
RATIONALE, MOREOVER, SUCH DECISIONS ARE NOT CIRCULATED TO THE ENTIRE COURT AND,
THEREFORE, REPRESENT ONLY THE VIEWS OF THE PANEL THAT DECIDED THE CASE., A SUMMARY
DECISION PURSUANT TO RULE 1:28 ISSUED AFTER FEBRUARY 25, 2008, MAY BE CITED FOR ITS
PERSUASIVE VALUE BUT, BECAUSE OF THE LIMITATIONS NOTED ABOVE, NOT AS BINDING
PRECEDENT. SEE CHACE V, CURRAN, 71 MASS. APP. CT. 258, 260 N.4 (2008).

JUDGES: Cypher, Kantrowitz & Carhart, JJ.2 ‘ ‘ ‘

3 The panelists are listed In order of seniority,

OPINION

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER PURSUANT TO RULE 1:28

The city of Medford (city) appeals from a Superior Court judgment denying its motlon for summary
judgment and allowing the motion for summary judgment flled by Local 1032, International Assocliation
of Fireflghters (union). We affirm. '

Background. We briefly summarize the facts. The city and the unlon disagreed over the city’s fire
chlef's decision to asslgn an administrative chief to take over the duties of absent deputy chiefs,
Previously, captains were allowed to substitute for absent deputy chlefs and thus to earn out-of-grade
pay. The union sought to arbitrate the issue. The city responded by filing an actlon In Superior Court,
seeking to stay the arbitration and a declaration that the issue was not arbitrable, The clty never
separately moved to stay the arbitratlon, Instead, It proceeded to arblitration while "reserving its right
to present Its legal arguments [l.e., challenging the arbltrability of the Issue] In the Superior Court."
The arbitrator ruled in favor of the unlon; however, the city never sought to vacate the award, Instead,
It proceeded with this suit, seeking a stay of arbitration and a declaratory judgment. After both parties
moved for summary judgment, the judge determined that the city had walved Its claims by falling to
move to stay the arbitration or falling to move to vacate the arbitration award. Addltlonally, he
determined that the "city's argument that its complaint seeking a stay and declaratory relief is the
same as a motion to vacate an arbitration award Is without legal support.”

Discussion, The judge correctly determined that the provisions of G. L. ¢. 150C, Inserted by St. 1959,
c. 546, § 1, govern the arbitrabllity of the issue between these two parties, Local 589, Amalgamated
Transit Union v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Authy., 397 Mass. 426, 429 (1986). Under G. L. ¢. 150C, §
2(h)(2), the Superlor Court may, upon application, "stay an arbitration proceeding commenced or
threatened If it finds" that the clalm is not subject to arbitration, "Such an Issue, when in substantial
and bona flde dispute, shall be forthwith and summarily determined" by a Superlor Court judge. Ib/d.

Here, the clty filed sult for a stay and for declaratory judgment, but took no further actlion. Instead, It
proceeded with the arbitration while "reserving Its right" to litigate the arbitrabllity of the issue in
Superior Court. The clty fully participated In the arbltration process to Its conclusion, and did not move
to stay the arbltration before an award Issued, General Laws ¢, 150C does not provide for a stay of
arbitration that already has occurred, and we agree with the judge that the clty's failure to file under

https://web.lexisnexis.com/research/retrieve?_m=364093baaccb8ede2aec094893fdd2fcé_browseT... 3/2/2015
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G, L. ¢, 150C, § 2(b), for a stay, combined with its participation in arbltration, meant that there was
nothing for the judge to stay In this case.

While the city's fallure to seek a stay may not have been fatal, see Sheahan v, School Comm. of
Worcester, 359 Mass, 702, 709-710 (1971) (noting that question whether arbitrator Is empowered to
hear and determine matter Is "always open"), Its fallure to move to vacate the award [s. General Laws
c. 150C, § 10, requires the Superior Court, upon application, to confirm an arbitration award "unless
within the tlme limits , . . grounds are urged for vacating, modifying or correcting the award.," The
"time limits" to which § 10 refers Is "wlithin thirty days after dellvery of a copy of the award to the
appllcant." G. L. ¢. 150C, § 11(b). It Is undisputed that the clty never moved to vacate the award,
which precludes judicial revlew hoth of the award and of the issus's arb!trablllty Local 589,
Amalgamated Transit Unlon, supra at 431,

FOOTNOTES

1 While "[tThere Is language in the cases that jurlsdictional defects in arbitration proceedings are
‘always open,' . .. the exceptlons set forth in [G. L. ¢. 150C,] § 11(b)[,] for late flling do not
include an exceptlon for jurlsdictional questions." Massachusetts Bay Transp. Authy.v. Local 589,
Amalgamated Trans/t Union 20 Mass /-\pp C’c 418 424 n.6 (1985).

Because the city did not avall itself of any of the remedies open to It pursuant to G. L, ¢, 150C, it would
have us conclude that simply filing an action for declaratory judgment preserves for judicial review a
clalm that the controversy Is not arbltrable, despite the mandates of G. L. ¢. 150C. We find no basis for
this claim. Nor are we aware of a legal basls for the claim that the clty preserved the issue because it
"reserved its right" during arbltration. "The issue of arbltrability under the terms of an agreement may
be preserved and raised subsequently In a proceeding seeking to vacate the arbitrator's award." Schoo/
Comm. of Agawam v, Agawam Educ. Assn.,, 371 Mass, 845, 847 (1977). Allowing the city to obtain
review by "reserving Its right” during arbltr, atlon Instead of adhermg to the mandates of G, L. ¢. 150C
"would defeat the Important pollcy goals embodied in [G. L. ¢. 150C,] § 11(b)[,] by creating 'an
exception capable of swallowing the rule." Local 589, Amalgamated Transit Union, supra at 431,
quoting from Massachusetts Bay Transp. Authy. v. Local 589, Amalgamated Transit Union, 20 Mass,
App. Ct. 418, 424 n.6 (1985), The clty was required, within thirty days. of receipt of the award, to take
actlon to vacate It. It did not do so, and its claim Is walved.?

' FOOTNOTES 3

2 We decline to order costs and attorney's fees as requested by the unlon. 1

Judgment affirmed.

By the Court (Cypher, Kantrowltz & Carhart, 11.%),

iFooTNOTEs o et e

3 The panelists are listed In order of seniority.

Entered: March 2, 2015.
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| LAWOEFICE OF. -

. ALBERT R, MASON
. 145 SPRINGFIELD STREET.. . . :
CHI COPEE, MASSACHUSETT 01013
Phone: 413-592-1475
Fax: 413-592-0027 .

Attorney Ian O. Russel | May 4, 2015
2 Liberty Square, 10" Floor
Boston, Ma. 0209

Dear Attorney Russel:
Re:  Your letter of April 30, 2015

I regard to your letter of April 30, 2015, it is our understanding that the confirming of the
arbitration award by Arbitrator Marc Greenbaum did not confirm, finalize or in any way address
or clarify the substantive jurisdictional issue that the city raised that “the grievance is not
substantively arbitrable as a matter of law.”

The arbitrator’s award spec1ﬁca11y dooumented that thp substantwe arbm ability question was not
being addressed in his award, Please see: : »

“The City claims that the grievance is not substantively arbitrable as a matter of law. To
that end, it filed, but as of the date of the hearing, had not served the Union with a civil
action seeking to stay this arbitration. Its agreement to permit this hearing to go forward
was expressly predicated upon its having reserved its right to present its legal arguments
in the Superior Coutrt. It did not agree to have the substantive arbitrability issue
resolved by the arbitrator on a binding or advisory basis....”

\

“...The City has a different view of the contractual landscape. It first contends that
Atticle Ten is inapplicable because the Union's grievance concerns the assignment of
personnel and because Atticle Ten exempts matters pertaining to shift manning and
total compliment from its reach. It also argues that Article Ten does not provide a the
contractual safe harbor claimed by the Union because the matter grieved resulted from
changed circumstances resulting from the City's decision not to appoint a new
Administrative Deputy Chief upon the incumbent's 20 11 retirement.”

“The arbitrator must first define the scope of this Opinion. The record reflects the
City's specifically reserving its right to present its claim that the grievance is not
arbitrable, as matter of law, in a judicial foraum. The record thus reflects that the issue
was not submitted to the arbitrator for either a binding or non-binding ruling. The parties'
briefs, patticularly the Union's, present arguments on that very issue. Although this




joint discugsion can be construed as inviting the arbitrator to issue an advisory
ruling, his understanding of the record precludes doing so. As reflected in the
statement of The Issues, the analysis will proceed directly to the Union's claim that it has
demonstrated the City's violation of the Agreement, reserving to a judicial forum that
question whether the issue is within the City's inherent management prerogative.”

Given the history and realities of this case the city has not, to date, been provided an opportunity,
in a judicial forum, to have its substantive, jurisdictional, “matter of law” issue addressed. That
issue being that assignments and manning in a public safety fire department are core managerial
functions that are not subject to arbitration and, that the union’s reasoning on past practice as
well the past practice reasoning in the arbitration award is “...tantamount to reasoning that
failure to exercise a power can work an estoppel on the public official in whom the power
resides. For good reasons, however, we have almost uniformly held that estoppel does not
apply to a public official's performance of statutory obligations or responsibilities. See
Gamache v. Mayor of N, Adams, 17 Mass, App. Ct, 291, 294 (1983); Municipal Light Co. of
Ashburnham v, Commonwealth, 34 Mass. App. Ct. 162, 167, cert. denied, 510 U.S. 866 (1993).
Sheriff of Worcester County vs. Labor Relations Commission & another. 60 Mass. App. Ct. 632

(2004). See:

“The City's reservation of all the out of grade opportunities to the Administrative Captain
thus deviated from what had been the established past practice. The City effectively
abrogated a practice safe harbored from such unilateral action by Atticle Ten, Section 2
of the Agreement.”

“1. The grievance is sustained. The City violated Article Ten, Section 2 of the
Agreement by failing to offer the senior Captain in a work group the opportunity to
work out of grade in the absence of that work group's Deputy Chief,

2. Asa remedy, the City shall cease and desist from further suoh violations of the
Agreement.’

“The City claims that the grievance is not substantively arbitrable as a matter of law. To
that end, it filed, but as of the date of the hearing, had not served the Union with a civil
action seeking to stay this arbitration. Its agreement to permit this hearing to go forward
was expressly predicated upon its having reserved its right to present its legal arguments
in the Superior Court. 1t did not agree to have the substantive arbitrability issue
resolved by the arbitrator en a binding or advisory basis....”

“The arbitrator must first define the scope of this Opinion, The record reflects the
City's specifically reserving its right to present its claim that the grievance is not
arbitrable, as matter of law, in a judicial forum, The record thus reflects that the issue
was not submitted to the arbitrator for either a binding or non-binding ruling, The pmiies'
briefs, pmiicularly the Union's, present arguments on that very issue. Although this
joint discussion can be construed as inviting the arbitrator to issue an advisory
ruling, his understanding of the record precludes doing so. As reflected in the




statement of The Issues, the analysis will proceed directly to the Union's claim that it has
demonstrated the City's violation of the Agreement, reserving to a judicial forum that
question whether the issue is within the City's inherent management prerogative.”

It is also the city’s position that the arbitrator’s award, as documented, documents that the city
violated the contract “...by failing to offer the senior Captain in a work group the opportunity
to work out of grade in the absence of that work group's Deputy Chief.”

In this regard, it is the city’s opinion and understanding that “opportunities” involving
unscheduled matters do not constitute a term or condition of employment that would be subject
to either bargaining or arbitration. See:

“...Here, the Union maintaing that this transfer of unit work deprived the unit members of
the opportunity to perform the work on an overtime basis. This loss of overtime
opportunities is in the nature of unscheduled overtime resulting directly from the
City's public safety deployment decision and, therefore, does not constitute a term and
condition of employment.

In the Matter of CITY OF BOSTON and BOSTON POLICE PATROLMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, Case No.: MUP-2749, MUP-01-2892

As your office is aware, in the Boston Police Superior Officers federation case, 466 Mass. 210,
216, (2013) the court not only addressed the authority of the oity of Boston under its own special
legislation, it also addressed that inherent matters of managerial policy set forth by statute in

" St. 1973, c. 1078, s. 4A (3) (2), as appearing in St. 1987, ¢. 589, 5. 1.” See:

[8] Consent could have been relevant to the question whether the interest arbitrator
exceeded his statutory authority when he inserted art. X VI, s. 6A, into the collective
bargaining agreement. See St. 1973, ¢. 1078, 5. 4A (1) (a) (i), (2) (a), as appearing in St.
1987, ¢. 589, s. 1 (creating joint labor-management committee to oversee collective
bargaining processes for municipal police and firefighters). Pursuant to that statute,
patties may be ordered to undertake arbitration to resolve outstanding issues; the scope of
such arbitration, which is binding, "shall be limited to wages, hours, and conditions of
employment and shall not include the following matters of inherent managerial
policy: the right to appoint, promote, assign, and transfer employees . ..." St. 1973,
¢. 1078, s. 4A (3) (a), as appearing in St. 1987, ¢. 589, 5. 1.”

CITY OF BOSTON VS. BOSTON POLICE SUPERIOR OFFICERS
FEDERATION 466 Mass, 210, 216, (2013)

The remainder of the statutory paragraph documenting “matters of inherent managerial policy”
that addresses firefighter matters in St. 1973, ¢. 1078, s. 4A (1) (a) (i), (2) (a), as appearing in St,
1987, ¢. 589, s. 1 documents the following:

“.... and provided, further, that the scope of arbitration in firefighter matters shall not
include the right to appoint and promote employees. Assignments shall not be within the




scope of arbitration; provided, however, that the subject matters of initial station
assignment upon appointment or promotion shall be within the scope of arbitration, The
subject matter of transfer shall not be within the scope of arbitration, provided however,
that the subject matters of relationship of seniority to transfers and disciplinary and
punitive transfers shall be within the scope of arbitration..... . ." St. 1973, ¢. 1078, 5. 4A
(3) (a), as appearing in St. 1987, ¢. 589,s. 1.”

Accordingly, please be advised that the city does not intend to comply with an award that, by its
very terms, has not yet been declared to involve a jurisdictionally arbitrable matter.

Should you choose to initiate contempt proceedings as stated in your letter, please be advised
that the city’s defense will be as set forth herein and, the city will be seeking a judicial
determination as to whether the “assignment” and “past practice” issue involyed is or was
jurisdictionally arbitrable.

Please address any further correspondence on this matter to Chief Giliberti and our office.

O/\eu lcwﬂ
%@rt Mason A




EXHIBIT 6



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPERIOR COURT

MIDDLESEX, 88 | Civil Action No. MICV2013-05101-F

CITY OF MEDFQORD,
Plaintiff

V.

MEDFORD FIREFIGHTERS, INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF FIREFIGHTERS, LOCAL 1032,
Defendant

R S VA NP L N NP W

AFFIDAVIT OF WILLIAM O’BRIEN
I, William O’Brien, do hereby depose and say:

1, I am the President of the Medford Firefighters Union, International Association of
Firefighters, Local 1032,

3. On or about May 9, 2015, the City Solicitor for the City of Medford, Mark
Rumley, called me and told me that the City would comply with the February 3, 2014 Arbitration
Award.

4, [ am aware that on or about May 10, 2015, a deputy chief from the Medford Fire
Department was absent on vacation. The out-of-grade-pay for filling in for the absent deputy
chief was not offered to any of the captains in the applicable work group, as required by the
Arbitration Award,

5. On or about May 11, 2015, I spoke with the Chief of the Medford Fire
Department, Frank A. Giliberti, about compliance with the Award. Rather than indicating that
he would comply with the Award going forward, Chief Giliberti stated only that he was trying to

get approval from the Mayor to hire an additional deputy chief.



6. The City, through Chief Giliberti, has not acted 1o comply with the Award.

Gilberti, who is responsible for scheduling and the payment of out-of-grade pay, has not

indicated to the Union that he will comply with the Award going forward.

Signed under the pains and penaltics of pCIqu‘y ﬂusm da< of May, 2015.

Wllllam (Q’Brien

Chief
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